4.0 THE GENERAL MANAGER

The General Manager shall perform all general powers and duties delegated to the General Manager by the Board. The General Manager shall report to the Board of Directors and work with TRWD's executive team and leadership team to effectuate the District's strategic direction, formulate procedures and plans, and provide overall direction to the District to ensure TRWD's continued success. The General Manager is ultimately responsible for the management, operational effectiveness, and financial health of the District.

4.1 Executive and Leadership Teams. The General Manager may establish an executive team and leadership team and may select the members to serve on the executive team and leadership team to assist the General Manager with the management and operation of the District.

4.2 Hiring and Removal. The Board, acting as a body, shall hire a General Manager of TRWD. The Board, acting as a body, may remove a General Manager if the Board determines it is in the best interests of TRWD.

4.3 Duties and Responsibilities of the General Manager. The General Manager shall manage and operate TRWD's affairs in accordance with local, state, and federal law and Board policies. The General Manager may delegate any general duties or responsibilities, including the duties identified below, to a member of the executive team, leadership team, or other TRWD staff to serve as the General Manager's designee.

In addition to the general powers and duties delegated by the Board to the General Manager, the General Manager shall:

- 1. Collaborate with the Board of Directors in defining and establishing TRWD's mission, vision, and strategic goals;
- 2. Attend all special and regular meetings of the Board of Directors and meetings of Board Committees, or ensure that a member of the executive team or leadership team attends in the General Manager's absence or unavailability;
- 3. Manage and oversee the complete operation of TRWD in accordance with the direction established in the Strategic Plan and ensure compliance with all legal and regulatory requirements;
- 4. Supervise and control access to and activities upon TRWD facilities or property;

- 5. Have ultimate authority to hire, determine compensation and benefits, and supervise all employees of TRWD, including dismissal of any TRWD employee for any reason not prohibited by local, state, or federal law;
- 6. Serve as the primary spokesperson and representative for the District and act as a liaison between the District and the community;
- 7. Develop and recommend to the Board strategies and operating plans that support Board initiatives and assist in achieving short-term and long-term goals of TRWD, including strategies and plans which ensure and promote the financial health and viability of the District;
- 8. Ensure the Board is advised of the financial health and needs of the District;
- 9. Continuously review Board policies and if any deficiencies are identified, provide such information to the Board;
- 10. Ensure TRWD staff develop and implement administrative procedures and practices to effectuate Board policies and to ensure TRWD complies with all local, state, and federal laws;
- 11. Ensure TRWD administrative procedures and practices are consistent with and reflective of the policies adopted by the Board;
- 12. Make recommendations to the Board on any matter the General Manager deems necessary;
- 13. Make recommendations, as appropriate, to the Board regarding the hiring of private consultants (accountants, engineers, and financial advisers) and supervise and coordinate the authorized work of any private consultant retained by the Board; and
- 14. Perform any other duties and responsibilities assigned to the General Manager by the Board.

4.4 Annual Evaluation. The Board of Directors shall conduct an annual review of the General Manager's performance. The annual review should be conducted prior to December 1 each year. The Board may enlist the assistance of a private consultant or attorney to facilitate the evaluation process.

The Board shall conduct the General Manager's evaluation, which may be developed with a private consultant, based on pre-established criteria identified by the Board that are tied to the District's Strategic Plan and the duties and responsibilities delegated to the General Manager. The General Manager shall conduct a self-evaluation, in consultation with any private consultant retained by the Board, which addresses each of the criteria established by the Board.

Each Director shall participate in the evaluation of the General Manager based on the General Manager's self-evaluation and a Director's individual discussion with the General Manager or interview conducted by any private consultant retained by the Board.

The Board shall complete the evaluation and discuss the Board's conclusions with the General Manager in an executive session closed to the public.

4.5 Compensation. The Board of Directors shall establish the annual salary the General Manager receives. The Board may vote to authorize additional remuneration to the General Manager, such as incentive or performance-based compensation, so long as the additional compensation is consistent with the Texas Constitution and Texas state law.

4.6 Ethics and Standards of Conduct. The General Manager shall follow all standards of conduct and ethical practices set forth in Board policies and TRWD's administrative procedures. The General Manager shall not accept payment from any source other than TRWD for work performed as the District's General Manager.

No member of the General Manager's family, within the third degree by consanguinity or within the second degree of affinity as defined in Chapter 573, subchapter B of the Texas Government Code, and no domestic partner of or individual in a dating relationship with the General Manager, may be employed by TRWD or have a substantial interest in an organization associated with or benefiting from TRWD without disclosure to and authorization from the Board of Directors.